

No. ____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTINS BEACH 1, LLC AND
MARTINS BEACH 2, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

SURFRIDER FOUNDATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
First Appellate District Court of Appeal of
the State of California**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY E. ESSNER
ALLONN E. LEVY
DORI YOB KILMER
HOPKINS & CARLEY
70 S. First Street
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 286-9800

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

February 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural History	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve A Division Of Authority Over Whether A Physical Invasion Must Be “Permanent” To Be A <i>Per Se</i> Taking	16
A. The Decision Below Deepens a Split Among State and Federal Courts	16
B. The Permanency Rule Embraced By the Decision Below Is Wrong.....	22
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide Whether The California Coastal Act Is Unconstitutional As Applied Here.....	26
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, Court of Appeal of the State of California, First Appellate District, Division Five, *Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1, LLC, et al.*, Nos. A144268, A145176 (Aug. 9, 2017) App-1

Appendix B

Order Denying Petition for Review, Supreme Court of California, *Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1*, No. S244410 (Oct. 25, 2017)..... App-67

Appendix C

Judgment, Superior Court of the State of California, County of San Mateo, *Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1, LLC, et al.*, No. CIV520336 (Dec. 1, 2014) App-68

Appendix D

Final Statement of Decision, Superior Court of the State of California, County of San Mateo, *Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1, LLC, et al.*, No. CIV520336 (Nov. 12, 2014)..... App-72

Appendix E

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved..... App-100
 U.S. Const. amend. I App-100
 U.S. Const. amend. V App-100
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 App-100
 Cal. Pub. Res. Code §30106..... App-101
 Cal. Pub. Res. Code §30600(a) App-101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza, 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)</i>	18, 19
<i>Benson v. State, 710 N.W.2d 131 (S.D. 2006)</i>	20
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States, 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002)</i>	25
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep’t of Nat. Res., 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)</i>	20
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC, 570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009)</i>	21
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB, 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....</i>	25
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....</i>	28
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....</i>	31
<i>Friends of Martin’s Beach v. Martin’s Beach 1, LLC, 201 Cal. Rptr. 3d 516 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)</i>	10
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc., 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....</i>	33
<i>GTE Nw., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Oregon, 900 P.2d 495 (Or. 1995)</i>	19
<i>Gutierrez v. Guam Power Auth., 2013 Guam 1 (2013).....</i>	19

<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	17, 18, 23, 25
<i>Isely v. City of Wichita</i> , 174 P.3d 919 (Kan. Ct. App. 2008).....	19
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949).....	22
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	28, 29
<i>Loretto</i> <i>v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	23, 24, 27
<i>McCarran Int’l Airport v. Sisolak</i> , 137 P.3d 1110 (Nev. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Nat’l Bd. of Young Men’s Christian Ass’ns</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 85 (1969).....	25
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	18, 21, 25
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	13
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	33
<i>Seawall Assocs. v. City of New York</i> , 542 N.E.2d 1059 (N.Y. 1989).....	19
<i>Skip Kirchdorfer, Inc. v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	18

<i>Southview Assocs., Ltd. v. Bongartz,</i> 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc.</i> <i>v. Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,</i> 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	26
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	17, 22
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am.</i> <i>v. Darlington Mfg. Co.,</i> 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	31
<i>United States v. Causby,</i> 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	24
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	23
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.,</i> 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	23
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.,</i> 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	24
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc.</i> <i>v. Beckwith,</i> 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	26
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	16
Statutes	
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §30106.....	29, 32
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §30600.....	29
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §6213.5.....	10

Other Authorities

Judgment, *Friends of Martins Beach*,
Case No. CIV517634 (Cal. Super. Ct.,
San Mateo Cty., Jan. 29, 2018) 10

J. Lewis, *Law of Eminent Domain
in the United States* (1888) 24

P. Nichols, *Law of Eminent Domain*
(2d ed. 1917) 24
